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Abstract

This research aims to discover 1) The effect of number of domestic visitors on Original Local Government Revenue
(OLGR) 2) The effect of number of foreign visitors on OLGR 3) The effect of number of tourist destinations on
OLGR 4) The effect of restaurant tax on OLGR 5) The effect of hotel room tax on OLGR 6) Number of
accommodations as a moderating variable for relationship hotel room tax and OLGR. The study population consisted
of 12 regencies and 7 municipalities. The sampling technique uses purposive sampling. The selected sample is
considered the most appropriate to represent tourism according to Tourism Office of West Sumatra Province. The
selected sample is 3 municipalities and 2 regencies. Data source obtain from Central Bureau of Statistics (BPS) West
Sumatra Province. Data analysis consisted of statistical descriptive analysis, model estimation test, classical
assumption test, coefficient of determination test, F-test and t-test. The results show 1) The number of domestic
visitors has a positive and significant effect on OLGR 2) The number of foreign visitors has a positive and significant
effect on OLGR 3) The number of tourist destinations has a positive and significant effect on OLGR 4) Restaurant
tax has a positive and significant effect on OLGR 5) Hotel room tax has a positive and significant effect on OLGR 6)
Number of accommodations show evidence as a moderating variable for relationship hotel room tax and OLGR.

Keywords: number of visitors, tourist destinations, hotel room tax, number of accommodations, original local
government revenue

1. Introduction

Regional autonomy policy can have a positive effect on the regions in terms of regional sovereignty to regulate their
domains. When compared to a centralized system, this policy is considered to be superior because the regions are the
main actors in development and are not side players. Since the implementation of regional autonomy, this policy had
a significant effect on the regions to maximize the existing potential due to the implementation of decentralization.
Decentralization policies also have an impact on a country's economic growth and reduce poverty (Feltenstein &
Iwata, 2005); (Condro et al., 2019)

Local governments need to encourage community-based economic sectors or local revenue optimization. The central
government should make the municipalities and regencies better able to concentrate on empowerment of local
economic power so that the direct impact of economic growth, in addition to the increase in local revenue is also felt
directly by the community. One way to grow the regional economy is to improve tourism governance (Koster, 2008);
(Archabald & Naughton-Treves, 2001); (Walpole & Goodwin, 2000); (Blom, 2000); (Spenceley et al., 2019).

Generally, there are 7 sectors that must be developed in tourism: accommodation, adventure and recreation,
attractions, events and conference, food and beverage, tourism service, and travel trade. Accommodation is a
business that provides specialty services, it includes hotels, villa, cottage, camping, caravan stop, and other
accommodation that are used for tourism purposes. The development of accommodation in West Sumatra in recent
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years has increased because the local government makes efforts to increase tourism. Developments can be seen from
the increase in the number of accommodations that occur every year in the form of hotels and other accommodations.

2. Literature Review

Original Local Government Revenue (OLGR) is revenue that is withheld based on local regulations under the
legislation to finance their activities. OLGR consists of 3 main aspects, including local taxes, retributions, and
income of regional government corporate and management of separated regional government wealth. The
relationship between the tourism industry and regional revenue is connected through the regional revenue channel
and tax revenue sharing. The tourism sector can be a linkage for other product and service subsectors in increasing
Gross Regional Domestic Revenue (GRDP) and local revenue itself.

Previous research by (Parida et al., 2017); (Sheng, 2017) stated that domestic visitors and foreign visitors can
improve the local economy through revenue receipts from tourism. Domestic and foreign visitors are usually
attracted to tourist objects, so the increase in the number of admission tickets will increase OLGR. Previous studies
by (Nicely & Palakurthi, 2012); (Wall & Zhao, 2017) stated local revenue will increase due to visitor average daily
spend. These expenses include consumption, accommodation, transportation, and telecommunication costs The
higher the number of tourists, the higher the potential for tourists to extend their stay.

Previous studies by (Botti et al., 2018); (Gonzdez et al., 2019) and (Santos et al., 2020) showed tourist destination
increase local revenue. Regions that have high tourist destinations tend to have high local income potential. Every
tourist destinations has something that can attract tourists. Objects can offer shows, natural beauty, shopping for
souvenirs or culinary tours. In terms of culinary, for example, tourists tend to adapt to local food change their
appetite (Santos et al., 2020). Local cultural performances are attractive to foreign tourists and are able to improve
the regional economy (Rahmanita, 2019). Regions that have high tourist destinations have the potential to get higher
local income.

During the tour, visitors tend to change their appetite and adapt to the culinary offered by the local (Santos et al.,
2020); (Kunasegaran et al., 2019); (Bj&ok & Kauppinen-Ré&sé&nen, 2016); (Kauppinen - R&sanen et al., 2013).
Eating local food contributes significantly to their overall tourism experience (Santos et al., 2020) The higher the
number of visitors who change their appetite to local food, the restaurant tax revenue will increase along with food
sales. Restaurant tax revenue will potentially increase OLGR (Nasir et al., 2017); (Sulastri & Nugraha, 2019);
(Puspita & Wicaksono, 2019) and (Pratamawaty et al., 2019).

Previous studies by (Sheng, 2017); (Afonso, 2015); (Bartle et al., 2003); (Gonzdez et al., 2019); (Santos et al., 2020);
(Bartle et al., 2003) showed hotel tax increase own-source revenue. In local tax revenue, hotel tax plays an important
role because it is the highest contributor in several municipalities and regencies in West Sumatra. Although there are
still many phenomena due to the constraints of the tax collection system that is applied to hotel taxes, considering the
self-assessment system that requires honesty of the taxpayer itself. As a result, several regencies have not succeeded
in exceeding the tax targets set. However, this indicates that the West Sumatra tourism sector has a positive influence
on the development of West Sumatra in the future.

The theoretical framework was determined by reviewing some previous literature. According to previous research,
we build a research model for the number of visitors and OLGR by using the model (Parida et al., 2017); (Sheng,
2017); (Nicely & Palakurthi, 2012) and (Wall & Zhao, 2017). Model for tourist destination and OLGR from (Botti et
al., 2018; Gonzdez et al., 2019; Santos et al., 2020) Model for hotel room tax and OLGR by (Bonham & Gangnes,
1996); (Mak, 1988); (Mazerov & Expedia, 2011); (Gooroochurn & Sinclair, 2005); (Sheng, 2017); (Afonso, 2015);
(Bartle et al., 2003); (Gonzd&ez et al., 2019); (Santos et al., 2020) and (Bartle et al., 2003). Model for restaurant tax
and OLGR from (Nasir et al., 2017); (Sulastri & Nugraha, 2019); (Puspita & Wicaksono, 2019) and (Pratamawaty et
al., 2019). Model for room tax hotel, number of accommodations, and OLGR from (Litvin et al., 2006);(Bird, 1992).
Based on the theory and previous study presented above, the following conceptual model is presented in Figure 1.

Published by Sciedu Press 231 ISSN 1923-4023 E-ISSN 1923-4031



http://ijfr.sciedupress.com International Journal of Financial Research Vol. 12, No. 3, Special Issue; 2021

Number of Domestic
Visitors (Xy)

Number of Foreign

Visitors (X,) &
Original Local
7|
N

Number of Tourist
L. Government Revenue (Y
Destinations (X3) ()

Restaurant Tax
(X4)

Hotel Room
Tax (Xs)

Number of
Accommodations (Xs)

Figure 1. Conceptual Models

The conceptual model in Figure 1 generates 4 hypotheses that will be tested in the study. Therefore, the hypotheses
could be formulated as follows:

H;: The number of domestic visitors has a positive and significant effect on OLGR

H,: The number of foreign visitors has a positive and significant effect on OLGR

Hs: The number of tourist destinations has a positive and significant effect on OLGR

Hs: Restaurant tax has a positive and significant effect on OLGR

Hs: Hotel room tax has a positive and significant effect on OLGR

He: Number of accommodations as a moderating variable for relationship hotel room tax and OLGR
3. Methods

The research approach used is the causality approach. Causal research is research that has the main goal of proving a
causal relationship or relationship affecting the variables studied. The research data used are secondary data related
to the studied variables obtained from the Central Statistics Agency (BPS) and the Department of tourism during
2014-2019. The objects of this research are regencies and municipalities located in West Sumatra. The total
population in this study was 19, which consisted of 12 regencies and 7 municipalities. The sampling technique is
using purposive sampling, where the selected sample is representing West Sumatra tourism according to the
Department of Tourism. The samples are Padang city, Bukittinggi city, Payakumbuh city, South Pesisir regency, and
Mentawai Islands regency. Sample selection can be seen in Table 1 below.

Data analysis methods consist of descriptive analysis, determination of estimation models, classic assumption test
(normality test, heteroskedasticity test, multicollinearity test, and autocorrelation test). Moderated regression analysis
by using EViews program. To test the hypotheses, the F-test and the t-test were performed.
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Table 1. Sample selection

Criteria Total
Regencies and Municipalities in West Sumatera 19
Regencies and Municipalities that do not yet represent 14

tourism according to the Tourism Office
Total Sample 5

Moderated regression analysis equation model is
Y = otPr Xt BoXotPaXsfaXst BsXst PeXet PrXsXete
Y = Original local government revenue (OLGR)
a = Constant

B = Coefficient

X3 = Number of domestic visitors

X, = Number of foreign visitors

Xz = Number of tourist destinations

X, = Restaurant tax

Xs = Hotel room tax

Xs = Number of accomodations

4. Result and Discussion

Descriptive statistics are shown in table 2.  Mean value of Domestic Visitor (X;) is 1,286,396 for 2014 — 2019. The
minimum value of Domestic Visitor (X;) is 11,236 visitors that occurred in Mentawai Island during the 2016 period,
and the maximum value is 5,384,236 visitors occurred in Padang city during 2019 period. The mean value of Foreign
Visitor (Xy) is 979,953 for 2014-2019. The minimum value of Foreign Visitor (Xy) is 192 visitors that occurred in
Payakumbuh city during 2018 period, and the maximum value is 1,012,820 visitors occurred in Bukittinggi city
during 2019 period. The mean value of Tourist Destination (X3) is 133 tourist objects for 2014-2019. The minimum
value of Tourist Destination (X3) is 23 tourist objects in Payakumbuh city during 2015 period, and the maximum
value is 388 tourist objects in Mentawai Island regency during 2019 period. The mean value of Restaurant Tax (X,)
is IDR 11,581,488,878.40 for 2014 — 2019. The minimum value of Restaurant Tax (X,) is IDR 1,291,958,000
occurred in South Pesisir regency during 2014 period, and the maximum value is IDR 51,140,836,590 occurred in
Padang city during 2019 period. The mean value of Hotel Room Tax (Xs) is IDR 7,010,656,846.13 for 2014 — 2019.
The minimum value of Hotel Room Tax (Xs) is IDR 16,523,418 occurred in Payakumbuh city during 2014 period,
and the maximum value is IDR 41,246,273,620 occurred in Padang during 2019 period. The mean value of Number
of Accommodations (Xg) is 51 for 2014 — 2019. The minimum value of Number of Accommodations (Xg) is 10 in
Payakumbuh city during 2014 period, and the maximum value is 128 in Padang city during 2018 period.

Determination of estimation models (Chow test, Hausman test, and Lagrange multiplier test), classic assumption
tests (normality test, heteroskedasticity test, multicollinearity test, and autocorrelation test) were performed. Chow
test is shown in table 3 and the Hausman Test is shown in table 4.

Table 2. Descriptive statistic

Variable N Minimum Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
Domestic_Visitor 30 11236 5384236 1286396 1711244.53
Foreign_Visitor 30 192 1012820 979953 2618569.47
Tourist_Destination 30 23 388 133 126.55
Restaurant_Tax 30 1291958000 51140836590  11581488878.40 12520165378.53
Hotel_Room_Tax 30 16523418 41246273620 7010656846.13 10935013246.35
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Accomodations 30 10 128 51 37.67
OLGR 30 36444071405 547764962653 164051335638.03 151906986593.69
Valid N (listwise) 30

Data processed by author

Table 3. Chow Test result

Effects Test Statistic d.f. Prob.

Cross-section F 2.370565 (4,18) 0.0911
Cross-section Chi-square 12.695068 4 0.0129

Data processed by author

Table 4. Hausman Test result

Test Summary Chi-Sq. Statistic Chi-Sq. d.f. Prob.

Cross-section random 10.457554 4 0.0151

Data processed by author

12
Series: Standardized Residuals
Sample 2014 2019
10 4 Observations 30
8 | Mean -9.70e-13
Median 1714.902
Maximum 43833.99
6 Minimum -43286.66
Std. Dev. 16713.46
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Figure 2. Normality Test result
Data processed by author

Based on Chow test in Table 3, prob. value of Cross-section Chi-Square is 0.0129 < 0.005, which means that fixed
effect is better than common effect to estimate the model. The next step is Hausman test. The result is shown in Table
4 above.

Based on Hausman test in Table 4 above, prob. value cross-section random is 0.0151, which means fixed effect is
better than random effect to estimate the model. Based on the output of the Chow test and the Hausman test, the best
model for estimating is fixed effect. This model does not require the Lagrange Multiplier test because the results of
the chow test and the f test have shown that the fixed effect model is the best estimate.

In classical assumption test, normality test use Jarque-Berra test. The result are shown in Figure 2 above. Based on
normality test result, Jarque-Berra prob. is 0.474490 > 0.05, which means the data distribution is normal. The second
classic assumption test, heteroskedasticity test.

The second classical assumption test, heteroskedasticity test use Glejser test. The result is shown in Table 5 below.
The results of the significance of each independent variable > 0.05. From this result, it can be concluded that there
are no symptoms of heteroscedasticity in the data.

234
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Table 5. Heteroskedasticity Test result

Variable Sig
Domestic_Visitor 1.427 .160
Foreign_Visitor -1.136 .268
Tourist_Destination -.001 .999
Restaurant_Tax 1.276 .208
Hotel _Room_Tax -.537 .597
Accomodations -.819 417
Hotel Room*Tax_Accomodations .607

Data processed by author

The result of multicollinearity test is shown in table 6 below. The Uncentered Variance Inflation Factor (VIF) value
of each variable < 10. From this result it can be concluded there are no symptoms of multicollinearity in the data.

Table 6. Multicollinearity Test result

Variable

Uncentered VIF

Domestic_Visitor

Foreign_Visitor
Tourist_Destination
Restaurant_Tax

Hotel Room_Tax

Accomodations

Hotel Room*Tax_Accomodations

3.22578
7.45234
4.03621
8.21330
9.25589
4.25563
3.02582

Data processed by author

Next step is autocorrelation test, the result is shown in table 7 below. The value of Durbin — Watson is 1.852250.
DW > DU (1.902 > 1.80817), and (4-DW) > DU, (4-1.902) > 1.852250. From this result it can be concluded there

are no symptoms of autocorrelation.

Table 7. Autocorrelation Test result

Mean dependent var
S.D. dependent var
Akaike info criterion
Schwarz criterion
Hannan-Quinn criter.
Durbin-Watson stat

164051.3
151907.0
23.05191
23.61239
23.23122
1.852250

Data processed by author

Moderated regression analysis was performed to determine whether the relationship between two variables depends
on (is moderated by) the value of a third variable. The coefficient of determination test, F-test, and t-test using fixed

effect estimation are shown in Table 8.
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Table 8. Coefficient of determination Test, F-test and R-test result

Variable Coefficient t-Statistic Prob.

Domestic_Visitor 7.570520 4.505251 0.0023*

Foreign_Visitor 1.964661 1.986828 0.0962**

Tourist_Destination 2.159050 1.997541 0.0956**

Restaurant_Tax 9.351952 4.505543 0.0007*

Hotel_Room_Tax 4.776480 2.514581 0.0365*

Accomodations 1396.411 2.074312 0.0461*

Hotel room_tax*Accomodations 6.055979 3.019810 0.0074*

R-squared 0.987895 Mean dependent var 164051.3

Adjusted R-squared 0.980497 S.D. dependent var 151907.0

S.E. of regression 21214.32 Akaike info criterion 23.05191

Sum squared resid 8.10E+09 Schwarz criterion 23.61239

Log likelihood -333.7787 Hannan-Quinn criter. 23.23122

F-statistic 133.5406 Durbin-Watson stat 1.852250
Prob(F-statistic) 0.000000

*Significant at 0.05 level, t-table = 2.0687
** Significant at 0.1 level, t-table = 1.7139
Data processed by author

The coefficient of determination test is presented in table 8 above. The value of Adjusted R Squared is 0.980497 or
98.0497%. That means the contribution of independent variables and moderating variables (Domestic Visitor (X3),
Foreign Visitor (X;), Tourist Destination (X3), Restaurant Tax (X4), Hotel Room Tax (Xs) and Accommodations (Xg)
on independent variable OLGR () is 98.0497%. The rest is influenced by other variables outside this research.

Based on the output in Table 8 above. F test is statistically significant at prob. is 0.000 < 0.05. Value of F statistic > F
table (133.5406 > 2.72). Simultaneously, Domestic Visitor (X;), Foreign Visitor (X;), Tourist Destination (X3),
Restaurant Tax (X,), Hotel Room Tax (Xs), and Accommodations (Xg) on OLGR (Y).

To test the effect of the independent variable on the dependent variable partially, t-test was performed. The result is
shown in Table 8 above. For H1 test, Domestic Visitor (X;) prob. is 0.0023 < 0.05, t-statistic > t-table (4.505251 >
2.0687). That means Domestic Visitor (X;) has a positive and significant effect on OLGR. H1 is accepted. This result
is in line with previous studies by (Nicely & Palakurthi, 2012; Parida et al., 2017; Sheng, 2017; Wall & Zhao, 2017).
An increase in the number of domestic visitors will increase local income. Tourists will purchase tickets to enter
tourism objects, where the increase in ticket sales will increase OLGR. In this case, ticket sales for tourist attractions
are a component of retribution that can increase OLGR Other purchases related to consumption during the trip will
increase OLGR through restaurant tax revenue. Transportation costs paid by visitors will also increase OLGR
because visitors need transportation from one tourist attraction to another. The high number of visitors will increase
sales in shopping center-based attractions.

For H, test, Foreign Visitor (X,) prob. is 0.0962 < 0.10, t-statistic > t-table (2.164661 > 1.7139). That means
Domestic Visitor (X;) has a positive and significant effect on OLGR. H, is accepted. This research in line with
previous studies by (Nicely & Palakurthi, 2012; Parida et al., 2017; Sheng, 2017; Wall & Zhao, 2017). The
explanation about domestic visitors also applies to foreign visitors. Although the number of foreign visitors is not
able to equal the number of domestic visitors. In this case, the foreign visitor variable should not be ignored in
increasing OLGR. They tend to like new things to add to tourism experience. Their presence tends to increase
restaurant visitors and hotel occupancy rates. Things that according to residents or domestic tourists are common, on
the contrary for foreign tourists it is an experience that has high value. Even in the literature that has been described,
foreign tourists can change consumption tastes and adjust to local tastes. This will affect OLGR through local
restaurant tax revenues.
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For Hs test, Tourist Destination (X3) prob. is 0.0956 < 0.10, t-statistic > t-table (1.997541> 1.7139). That means
Domestic Visitor (X3) has a positive and significant effect on OLGR. H; is accepted. This research in line with
previous studies by (Botti et al., 2018); (Gonzdez et al., 2019); (Santos et al., 2020); (Rahmanita, 2019). Tourist
destinations can be based on natural tourism, marine tourism, historical tourism, cultural tourism, and culinary
tourism. The more the number of tourist destinations and the more types of tourism offered to visitors, the visitors
can have which alternative tours they prefer. Different types of tourist destinations will result in differences in tourist
expenditure (Pratamawaty et al., 2019). OLGR will increase as the number of tourist destinations increases. This is
due to the increasing number of tourist destinations, the higher the potential for tourist expenditure. Visitors who
prefer culinary, they will be willing to pay more for culinary tours. Visitors who like nature tourism, they will stay
longer and visit one place to another.

For H, test, Restaurant Tax (X4) prob. is 0.0007 < 0.05, t-statistic > t-table (4.505543 > 1.7139). That means
Restaurant tax (X,) has a positive and significant effect on OLGR. Hj, is accepted. This research in line with previous
studies by (Bjdk & Kauppinen-R&sé&nen, 2016; Kauppinen-R&sanen et al., 2013; Kunasegaran et al., 2019; Nasir et
al., 2017; Pratamawaty et al., 2019; Puspita & Wicaksono, 2019; Santos et al., 2020; Sulastri & Nugraha, 2019).
Eating local food contributes significantly to its overall tourism experience. Food curiosity makes visitors willing to
spend more money to try something new that will add to their experience. The higher the number of visitors who
change their appetite to local food, the restaurant tax revenue will increase along with food sales. Restaurant tax
revenue will potentially increase OLGR. Several previous studies have also shown that local food will be preferred
by visitors rather than serving the original food of the visitor.

For Hs test, Hotel Room Tax (Xs) prob. is 0.0365 < 0.05, t-statistic > t-table (2.514581 > 1.7139). That means Hotel
Room Tax (Xs) has a positive and significant effect on OLGR. Hs is accepted. This research are line with previous
studies by (Bonham & Gangnes, 1996); (Mak, 1988); (Mazerov & Expedia, 2011); (Gooroochurn & Sinclair, 2005);
(Febriantoko & Mayasari, 2018); (Sheng, 2017); (Afonso, 2015); (Bartle et al., 2003); (Gonzdez et al., 2019) and
(Bartle et al., 2003). Hotel room tax has an important role in OLGR's growth contribution, especially in areas with
well-known tourism. The number of visits that increase at the hotel both local and foreign tourists, or the duration of
stay, will make tax revenue increase which will also increase OLGR. The government needs to conduct oversight of
accommodations so that compliance and honesty in tax revenue increase.

For He. Hotel room tax*number of accommodations prob. is 0.0074 < 0.05, t-statistic > t-table (3.019810 > 1.7139).
the number of accommodations shows evidence as a moderating variable for the relationship of hotel tax with
original local government revenue. Hg is accepted. This research in line with previous studies by (Litvin et al., 2006);
(Bird, 1992); (Dogru et al., 2020). In this study, we have found evidence of the number of accommodations that have
a significant effect on OLGR. The increasing number of accommodations will increase tax revenue and have a
positive impact on the increase in OLGR. Furthermore, number of hotels increases employment in both the overall
economy and the tourism, leisure, and hospitality industries. Medium hotels make the highest contribution to
employment in the overall economy. Small hotels make the biggest contribution to employment in the overall
tourism, leisure, and hospitality industries.

5. Conclusion

This research aims to discover 1) The effect of number of domestic visitors on Original Local Government Revenue
(OLGR) 2) The effect of number of foreign visitors on OLGR 3) The effect of number of tourist destinations on
OLGR 4) The effect of restaurant tax on OLGR 5) The effect of hotel room tax on OLGR 6) Number of
accommodations as a moderating variable for relationship hotel room tax and OLGR. The results show 1) The
number of domestic visitors has a positive and significant effect on OLGR 2) The number of foreign visitors has a
positive and significant effect on OLGR 3) The number of tourist destinations has a positive and significant effect on
OLGR 4) Restaurant tax has a positive and significant effect on OLGR 5) Hotel room tax has a positive and
significant effect on OLGR 6) Number of accommodations show evidence as a moderating variable for relationship
hotel room tax and OLGR.

Local government and stakeholders need to improve all aspects of this research variable to maximize OLGR. For
further researchers, it is recommended to add research variables related to tourism development. Researchers can
expand the object of research and increase the number of samples using more specific criteria.
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